Act No. 63, 1901,

An Act to appropriate and apply out of the Con-

solidated Revenue Fund of New South Wales
certain Sums to make good the Supplies
granted for the Service of the year from the
1st day of July, 1901, to the: ()th day of June,
1902, inclusive of both dates, and to Ld]ust
the vote “ Advance to Treasurer, 1900-1901,”
for supplementary charges during the period
from 1st July, 1900, to 30th June, 1901, inclu-
sive of both dat(,s, and to cover p(wments
charged to * Kxpenditure Suspense Account”
for Services of the vear 1900-1901 ; and for
purposes connccted with and 11101denta1 to
the above objects.  [20(0 December, 1901.]

THEREAS we Your Majesty’s most dutiful and loval subjects,
the Members of the Legislative Assembly of New South Wales

in Parliament assembled, have granted to Your Majesty the several
sums hereinafter mentioned for the service of the year from the first

day

(('ONXSOLIDATED
Revexve Frap)
APPROPRIATION,

Dreamble.



522 Act No. 63, 1901.
(Consolidated Revenne Fund) Appropriation.

day of July, one thousand nine hundred and one, to the thirtieth day of June,
of the year one thousand nine hundred and two (inclusive of hoth dates), and for
supplementing the grants made by the last Parliament, in its Fifth Session, and in
adjustment of the vote “ Advance to Treasurer, 1900-1901,” for charges during the
period from the first day of July, of the ycar onc thousand nine hundred, to the
thirtieth day of June, of the year one thousand nine hundred and one (inclusive
of both dates), and to cover pavmentq charged to “ Expenditure Suspense Account”’
for services of the year one thousand nine Tundred and one thousand nine hundred
and onc: And whereas we desire to make good out of the Consolidated Revenue
Fund of New South Wales the several sums granted to Your Majesty as aforesaid :
Be it therefore enacted by the King’'s Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the
advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of the State
of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same,
that out of the said Consolidated Revenue Fund there shall be appropriated, and
arc hereby appropriated, and shall be issued and applied for or towards the several
uses and purposes hereafter expressed—

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1901, TO TIIIRTIETH
JUNE, 1902,
I. SCcHEDULES :(—Any sum or sums of money not excceding
One thousand threc hundred and twenty-ecight pounds, to supplement
the Schedule to Schedule (1) to the Act of the Imperial Parliament,
cighteenth and nineteenth Victoria, chapter fifty-four, as follows :—

1. Supplement to Schedule B (Pensions) . 325 0 0
2. Supplement to Schedule B (AMlilitary Pensrons) .o 1003 0 0
—_—— 1398 0 0
II. EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE :—Any sum or sums of
money not exceeding Thirty-three thousand five hundred and thirty-
seven pounds, to defray the Salaries and Contingencies of the
Executive and Legislative Establishments following :—
3. His Excellency the Governor ... . £1937 0 0
4. Executive Council . 985 0 0
5. Vice-President of the Exe(utlve Council and Representative
of the Government in the Legislative Council ... 375 0 0
6. Legislative Council 5,882 0 0
7. Legislative Assembly .., e 10,298 0 O
8. Legislative Council and Assembly we 4370 0 O
9. Parliamentary Library ... e 1998 0 0
10. Parliamentary Reporting Staff . . . 6157 0 O
11. Parliamentary Standing Commltteo on Public \Vorm 1,525 0 0
_ — 33537 0 0O
(Amount carried over e E£34865 0 O



Act No. 63, 1901. 523
(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation.

(Amount brought over . LILS65 0 0)

IIT. ConoNIAL SECRETARY :—Any sum or sums of money not
exceeding One million and seventy-six thousand seven hundred and
two pouud< to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses
of the Establishments and Services following :—

12. Colonial Secretary e £8,000 00
13. Auditor-General . e 183702 0 00
14 Aborigines Protection Board e 13425 000
15. Police e A00HT2 00
Lunacv—
16. Institutions for the Insane generally L121,55+ 0 O
17. Lunatic Patients ... ... 2,600 0 O
——— 124150 0 0
1S. Master in Lunacy 3,050 0 0
19. Medical Board ... 225 0 0
20. The Medical Adviser to the (}overnment e 9,859 0 0
21. Coast Hospital ... . 15,626 0 0
99, Maintenance of the Destitute Sick ... ... 19000 0 0
— e A85 00
23, Government Statistician . e 17137 00
21, Agent-General for New South Wales ... . 7,200 0 0
25. Government Asylums fer the Infrm ., L3228 00
26G. State Children Relief Department L 61218 00
27. State Children’s Relief Aet of 1881 (Recoup to
Congolidated Revenue 1'und) Lo 13,140 00
118,686 0 0
28. Fisheries Commission ... 5423 0 0
29. Fire Brigades ... .. L1106 0 O
30. Botanic Gardens ... - 8367 0 0
31. Nursery Garden, Campbclltown 97 0 0
32. Government Dom'um Voo 3225 0 0
33. Garden Palace Grounds ... 1,361 0 ¢
31. Centennial Park ... 44,5(36 0o 0
35. Electoral Office ... 2206 0 0O
36. Registrar-General and Examiner of Patents ... e 33,151 0 0
37. Registrar of Copyright ... 15 0 0
&38. Sydney Ilarbour Trust ... e 73830 0 0

Charitable Allowances—
39, Charitable Institutions—aid, on condition
that an equal amount be raised by private
annual contributions, and also that the
Government, through Police Magistrates
orotherapproved Officers, havetherightof
recommending the admission of Patients.. 45,000 0 0
40. Country and Suburban Hospitals, Building
Fund-aid, oncondition of an equalamount
being raised by private subseriptions ... 800 0 O

Carried over.., £15800 0 0

Carriced over .. L886,413 0 0O

(dmount carrted over = . . £34,865 0 0)



524

Act No. 63, 1901.

(0msolzdaled Rew;we Fund) Approprmtzon.

(Amount brought over ee e ee

COLONIAL SECRETARY—conlinued.

Brought over ...

Charitable Allowaneces—continied.
Brought over ... ..£45800 0 O

one . £886,413 0 0O

£31,865 0

0)

41. Sydney Hospital-—aid, on the usual con-

ditions 4,000 0 O
42. Sydney Hospltnl—gmnt in aid of the annual

cost of the Regent-street Dispensary .. 700 0 0,
43. Prince Alfred Hospital—aid, on the usual

conditions., . 4000 0 O
44. Iospital for Sick Chlldren bydney—zud on

the usual conditions 200 0 O
45. Infants’ Home, Ashﬁeld—ald on the usual

conditions.. . 500 0 O
46. Carrington Centennial Hospltal—'ud on the

usual eonditions ... 1,00 0 O
47. Benevolent Society of New South \V'ﬂes

Sydney—aid, on condition of an equal

amount being raised by private contribu-

tions 1,500 0 O
48. Benevolent Souety of New South Wales—

Special grant for out-door relief... . 1,000 0 0
49. Deaf and Dumb and Blind Instltutlon—ald

on condition of an equal amount belnw

raised by private contributions., 450 0 O
50. Benevolent Asylum, Sydney, and other .

kindred institutions—for support of

Women and Children 5000 0 O
51. Newcastle and Northumberland Benevolent

Society—Special grant towards outdoor :

relief . 1,000 0 0O
52. Newcastle and Northumberland Benevolent

Society—Special grant for Building Fund 500 0 0
53. Newcastle Hospital—Cost of maintenance

of zea-borne destitute patients ... 300 0 0
54 Salvation Army—grant in aid of ... .. 50 0 0
55. Special grants to Hospitals, &e. .. 11,000 0 ©
56. Qucen Victoria Home for Consumptives—

Subsidy on the usual conditions 1,000 0 O
57. Queen’s Jubilee Tund—grant towards

travelling expenses of Inspector . 23 0 0
58. Central Mission Children’s Home—aid on

usual conditions ... 200 0 O
59. Westmead Boyy’ Homevqul on con: lmon

of an equal amount benw raised by

private subscriptions 500 0 0

Carried over oe £81275 0 0
Clarried over £886,413 0 0
(4dmount carried over ,

£34.865 0

0)



Act No. 63, 1901.

525

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation.

(dmount brought over

ree

CoOLONIAL SECRETARY—continued.

Brought over ...

Charitable Allowances—con/inued.,

Brought over .., L E81,275 0
G0. Westmead Boys' Homo—Specinl grant in
aid of . e 2300
G1. Labour ITome, [arris-strect— \pecm. grant 200 0
62. Sydney Rmulo Work Society—Grant in aid
of, on condition that an equal amount be
raised by private contributions.. 500 0
63. Bellinger River Cottage Hospital—’ Powards
trth on .. 500 O
Gt Burrangong ])Mrut I[mplt(ll—fBu1ldmrr
fund 750 O
65. Broken 1l Bene\o]ent Socmt)—hpecml
grant 500 0O
66. \ll\tl“\ll‘\ll Ambul.tnu\ \ssouatmn—\pecml
grant . 100 0
67. Church Rescuc llome—%peu'ml gmnt 200 0O
68. “ Moorclift” Eye Iospital—Repairs, &e.... 900 0
Miscellaneous Services—
69. Newspapers, Almanaes, Books, &e. .. 850
70. Burial of destitute persons in cases where
inquests are not held 800 O
71. Maintenance of deserted chlldren paupers
taken charge of for protection, expenses
of transmission, charitable relief, &e. ... 8,000 O
72. Rewards for apprehension of Offenders 225 0
73. Animals Protection Society—aid, on con.
dition of an equal amount being raised
by private contributions.. 250 0
74. New South Wales /oolom(al Souety—ald
on condition of an equal amount being
raised by private subscriptions .. . 200 O
75. New South Wales Zoological bocwty——
Special grant in aid of . ... 2,000 0
76. New South Wales Zoological Soc 1ety—
Grant towards meetm" expense of
opening Gardens on Sund.\) . 1,000 ©
77. Lord Howe Island and N orfolk Tsland—Ex-
penses in connection with administration
of and for general improvements, &e. ... 1,300 0
78. To pay Municipal Rates on Government
Buildings ... .. 12,000 ©
Carried over £26,625 0

Carried over

(Amount carried over

L8843 0 0O

0
0

£9

71,3588 0 0

£34,865

0 0)

£31,865

0 0)



526 Act No. 63, 1901.

( Consohdated Reven ue Fund) Approprwtwn

(Amount brought over e 31865 0 0)

COLONIAL SECRETARY—conlinued.

Brought over ... . £U71585 0 0
Miscellancous Services—continued.
Brought over ... W E26,625 00

79. Expenses in connection with the Exhibit of

thiz State at the Imperial Institute,

London ... 700 0 0
S0, IIospltnlforSmkChddren—RentotPremlbes 250 0
81. To complete contracts and outstanding

liabilities in connection with ]mmigratiou 1o 0 €
82. Preparation of Statistics containing informa-

tron respecting the resources and indus-

trial capabilities of the State, for

publication in the United Kingdom ... 400 0 ¢
83. Freight, Insurance, carriage of goods, in-

cidental, unforescen, and petty expenses,

fuel, light, &e., of Department, and for

C‘itra clerical n~\1xtance L2000 0 0
§+. National Shipwreck Relief bocxcty of N

South Wales —Special grant in aid of 250 0 ¢
85. General improvements, National Park ... 4,000 0 ¢

586, Rent of DMoorcliff and Vietoria Lodge,

Miller’s Point,in connection with Sydney

Hospital ... . . 830 0 0
57. To meet rent of Government plemxses

occupied by various sub-departments ... 2,000 0 0

$8. Maintenance, &c., of Telephones ... . 250 0 ¢
89. Special grants in aid of Suburban and

Country Fire Brigades ... 14,000 0 0O
90. Wollongong Sand- drift  Trust — Special

gr rant for improvements .. 100 ¢ 0
91. Lady Robinson’s Beach Sand-drift Trust— ,

Special grant for improvements . 160 0 ©

92. Pension to Constable J. F. Alford, in
addition to the Pension payable to him
from the ‘“Police Superannuation ¥und,”
upon his retirement, througlt being

injured in the execution of his duty... 46 U 0
93. Expenses in connection with and relief to
Sufferers by Floods 250 0 0
94, Costof construction of Roads in zmd around
Centennial Park .., ... 300 0 O
Carried over £10,921 0 ©
Carried over ... . ... £971588 0 O

(4dwmount carried over £314865 0 0)



Act No. 63, 1901.

(O’on.solzdated lwi,e/me Fzmd) Approprmtzon.

(dmount brought over ...

COLONIAL SECRETARY—continued,

Brought over ... . o £O71,588

Miscellancous Services—continued.

Brought over ... LE40921 0 O

95. To meet payments to Commissioners for

Ratlways for Railway claims, for trans-
mission of destitute persons, &e. o B0 00

96. Board of International Exchange —cx-
penses in connection with .l 0 0

97. For Steam Service with and among the
Pacific Tslands ... . .o 3,600 0 0

98. Singleton Rifle R.uwb*'lo\v‘ud\ I{me[)-
tion of Land for (Re-vote) ... e b 00
99, Grant in aid of Kindergarten classcs . 800 0 0

100. Year Book of New South Wales, for dixtri-
bution by the Agent-General ... L. 250 00

101, Centennial Park---Repairs to road connect-
ing Occan and Queen Sirects (Re-vote) SO0 0 0

102, Purchase of xitc for Rifle Range, Sherbrooke,
and general improvements (Re-vote) ... 400 0 0

13, British New Guinca—XNew South Waley’

contribution towards expenses of ad-
mintstration (Re-vote) .3,350 0 0

10+ Additional sum for religious attendance on

inmates of Asvlums md other Govern-
ment Institutions G0 0 0

105. Working and Faetory Girls” Club-—Grant
in aid of 175 0 0

106. Grafton Water Brlrrdde \pcu.ll maub for
additions to Boat Shed, &e. ... 150 0 0O

107, Compensation to Private Ro"u 1Ioran, for

injuries received at m}h‘mrv dmplav in
1891L - 500 0 0

108. Compomnhon to Gunner Row who lost his

eve during the visit of the (overnor fo
Newcastlo ... 100 0 0

109. Barrier Boyy’ Bx]mulo Jroken Hill —Special
grant in aid of building ... 100 0 0

110. Purchase of land at (mrmmmn “for Rifle
Range 250 0 0

111. Cost of ])1‘8.\”0 to and from ln"land for

Medical Representative at Congress on
Tuberculosis ccs VR I
Carried over .. £56,361 0 O

. Carried over... e

(Amount carried over

£971,58%

0

0

£31,565 0 0)
0
0
o £34865 0 0)



Act No.

63, 1901.

(Consolidated Levenue Fund) Appropriation.

(Amount brought over

COLONIAL SECRETARY—co2{inued,.

Brought over o

Miscellaneous Services—continued.

Brounght over £36,361

112, Commercial Agents for New South Wales
in London, South Afriea, &e. ... .o 5,00

113. Young People’s Industrial Exhibition—Cost
of Lunches proviled for School Childre: 17

114. Towards Purchase of Site for TFriendly
. Societies” Dispensary, Newtown VISV

115. United Triendly Societies of New South

Wales—-Special grant to Demonstration
Commnittee w2590

116. Gratuity to Mrs. Mary Taylor, Iate nurse
Rookwood Asylum 32

117. Swearing-in Pavilion, Centennial Park—

Lompensatxon to Contractors for loss
incurred ... 35

118. Royal Recept lOlH——DC( ontmn«, &\ —()l't-
standing claims .., .. 10,100
119. Anmversan Renattx—\pecml grant e 2530

120. H. Jones—Grant for loss of s'ght through

123.

Plague ... 200

. Bulli :md ‘Woonona 1‘11(‘ndly bouetle\~<

Girant towards ercetion of Hall L. 200

. Special Grants to Couniry and Suburban

Municipalitics at the rate of 2« 6d. in £

on general rates collected for the year

ended 4th February, 1901 ... 30,000
To meet expenses of Mr. P.J. Clara and

Mr. Andrew Stewart, in conneetion with

the Condoublin Eleetion, deelared void

by the Electionsand Qualifieations Com-

mittee (£100 each) 200

% Compenﬂatmn to Mr. T he()phllm Stevcns

in accordance with report of Seleet Com-
mittee ... o 180

5. Fees, &c., Pension Bo’u d dppomted m con-
nectlon with South African Contingents 200

. Fire DBrigades Demonstration, Hay—
Passes fm competitors, &, . 200

. To provide grants for the extermination of'

Flying Foxes ... .. 300

Carried over £104,205

Carried over

(Amount carried over

£971588 0 0

0 0
00
0 0
0 0
)
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
00
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

-
{

£971,

5

8

8 0 0

£31,863 0 1)
L
£31,565 0 ©)



Act No. 63,

1901.

529

(O’onaolzdaled Jwveime 1' m]) App) oprmtzow.

(dmount brousht over

COLONIAL SECRETARY-—cOR

Brought over..,

Miscellancous Scrvices—continued.

136.
137.
138.
139,
140.
141.

£31,863 0 0)

Linued.
£071,588 0 0

Brought over £104293 O O
123, Compensation to Mrs. Abrahams, late
Matron bup(\rinten(lcm, bhwft(,aburv
teformatory . .. 100 0 0
129. West Maitland Volunteer \\ ater l)x'lgn.('
—Special grant .. .. 50 0 0
130. Lismore Water Brigade—Spceial grant 5) 0 0
131. Compensation to Mrs. Heady for injuries
received at ch-nring-in Ceremony,
Centennial Park . 25 0 0
132. Fire Brigades’ De monstmtmn Neweastle 230 0 0
133. Allowance to Member for The Hume (G- R. '
MecLaurin, Exq.) for period between date
of returned Writ, 23rd April, 1901,
and date up to which Members of last
Parliament were paid, 11th June, 1901
(£43 6s. 84.) . . . 4% 0 O
131 Honorarium of £23 euh to 1\[1 C. .T.
MeMaster and Mr. C. J. Saunders for
labours in connection with the Federal
Electoral Districts Commission... 50 0 0
135. Band Association Competition-—To provide
Free Railway Passes to Contest to be
held January, 1902 e 250 0 0
_ 15114 0 0

—— 1,076,702 0 0

IV. TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE :—
Any sum or sums of money not exceeding Eight hundred and cighty-one
thousand five hundred and thirty-nine pounds, to defray the Salaries,
Contingencies, and other Ixpenses of the Establishments and Services
following :—

Treasury
Stamp Duties

Land and Income Tax

Gold Receivers ...
Gold and Escort ...

Government Printer
Carried over

(Amount carried over

2L

. ... £28198
5,701
38,400

90
530
100,364

£173,303 0 0

OO OO0 0
OO o o000

WELLLLE67 0 0)



)

30

Act No. 63, 1901.

(Consolidated Lcvenue Fund) Appropriation.

(dmount brought over ...

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR IFINANCE AND TRADE—continued.

Brought over ... L £173303 0 0
142, Stores and Stationery ... - e 86,591 0 0
143. Mercantile Explosives ... e 9925 0 O
144. Board of Health ... £30,907 0 0
145. Glebe Island Abattoirs ... . 9683 0 0
140,590 0 0
146. Shipping Masters... . e 2285 0 0
Navigation—
147. Department of Navigation, Sydney and New-
castle, including Harbour Pilots .., .. 10,080 0 O
148. Colonial Light-houses ... . 5,638 0 0
149. Sea and River Pilots ... 16974 0 0
150. Masters, Engineers, and Boatmcu L 12519 0 0
151. Telegraph Stations .- . 1266 0 0
152. Arrears of Salaries to JOth Ium, ]599 due to
oflicers in pursuance of Marine Board Regu-
Iation cancelled e 5,722 000
153. Miscellaneous .. W 26271 0 O
154. Australian Coast Lwht houses .. ... 80 0 O
—_— 79250 0 O
155. Life-boats .. 1,325 0 0
156. Admlmstratlon of Old -age Pms10ns Act e 1636 0 O
157. Government Savings Bank .o 10309 0 0
158. Weights and Measures ... 627 0 0
Miscellaneous Services—
159. Postage of Public Departments... L B33,875 0 0
16U, Advertising for the Public Service .. 6,500 0 v
161. For the transmission of Telegraphic Messages... 18,000 0 0
162. Commission on Payments in England by the
Government Financial Agents .. 1,50 0 0
163. Insurance, Shipping Charges, &c., on English
Shipments e 300 0 0
164. Management of, and expenses in connection
with payment of half-yearly dividends on
Inscribed Stock by the Bank of England ... 19,400 0 0
165. Exchange on Remittances within and beyond
the Colony .15000 0 0
166, Commission on pavment of Debentures and
Interest on Debentures in Sydney ... 400 0 O
167. For the relief and conveyance of distressed
Seamen belonging to the Colony from Foreign
Ports, or from Wrecked Vessels, &e. . 100 0 O
168. In aid of the Sailors’ Home, Newcastle... ... 3350 O O
169. In aid of the Sailors’ Home, Sydney ... .. 830 0 O
Carricd over ... £95575 0 0
Carried over £421,191 0 0

(dmount carried over

.. £1,111,567 0 0)

L£1,111,567 ¢

)



Act No. 63, 1901, - 531

(Consolzdated Recenue Pund) Appropriation.

(Amount brought over ... .. £L,111,567 0 0)

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TrapE—conlinued.

Brought over ... - E421191 0 0
Miscellaneous Services—-continued.

Brought over ... LE93775 0 0

170. Amount payable to Railway Department for
conveyance, without charge, of Members of
Parliament, Distinguished Visitors, School
Children, and others ... LI8000 00

Amount due to Railway Department --
171. Tor Passes to Firemen attending Fire
Brigades Demonstration, Goualburn ... 382 0 0
172. Tor Passes to Victorian and Queensland
Delegates to Tronmoulders’ Conference,
Sydney ... .. 30 0 0
173. I'or Passes to l)e]o"ltox Press Conference 8¢ 0 0
174. Sewerage and Water R"ttm, &e., various Public

Buildings, &e., Sydney and Country Towns... 10,00 0 0
175. To pay interest on uninvested cash balances at

the credit of various Trust Accounts in the

temporary possession of the Government ... 12,000 0 0
176. To pay intercst on special deposits by the Savings

Bank of New South Wales ... ... 93,000 0 0
177. To meet Legal Expenses, Treasury Department 500 0 0
175. To meet Unforescen Expenses to be hereafter

accounted for ... . .. 2,000 0 O
179. To mect claims for the refund of Pllotage, Lar-

bour and Light Rates, in certain cases e 200 0 O
180. To meet the cost of Private Letter-boxes for

Public Departments ... .. 450 0 O
181. Expenses in connection with the compl].xtmn of

the 1listorical Records of New South Wales 500 0 0
182, Expenses connected with Rocket Apparatus,

Newcastle - 300 0 0O

183. Contribution tow md\loundatlon and mamtcn‘mcc,
expense of computations, and results of
observations taken at Kosciusko, and Low-

level Observatories ... oo 400 0 0
154. Interest on Advances by Bdl]kh in Londou L. 25000 0 0
185. Rental of House for Lady Parkes 75 0 0
186. Compensation to Charles Price for injuries
received at Bourke Whart ... 50 0 0
157, Compensation to T. 8. Barron for loss of business
through closing of Dairy in 1896, under the
Dairics Supervision Act ( per Report of Selcet
Committee, 23rd November, 1899) ... .. W 0 0
(arried over ... £259,046 0 0

Carried over L ER21191 0 0

(dmount carried over ... .. £L111,567 0 0)



B

32

Act N 0.

63, 1901.

(C’onsolida!ed Iz’cvmn;e LFund) Appropriation.

(dmount Lrought over

£1,111,567 0 0)

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR I'INANCE AND TRADE—continued,

Brought over ...

Miscellancous Services——confinued.

188.

189.
190.
191.

192.

193.
194.

195.
196.

199.

200.

201.
202.

203.

204.,

Brought over ... ...£259,046

H. Jones & Co.-~Amount equivalent to duty
paid on Sugar used in Jam manufactured for

Troops in South Africa (£61 9s.3d.) 62
For resumption of Blocks 59 and 83, West

Wyalong, in the interest of public health ... 45
Drummoyne and Five Dock Couneils—To recoup

expenditure on roads leading to Abattoirs ... 500

Sydenham Railway Acecident — Professional
Services, Professor W. II. Warren and
Norman Selfe (£330 15s. each) .. 662

Military Contingents to South Afnca—]u\penses
in connectlon with returning and returned
Soldiers . ... 32,467

Narval Contingent to Chma——l\pcnse &e. ... 550

Federal Celebrations—To cov er outetandinw
Accounts .. . 8,000

Bubonic Pl.wue—lo meet 0ut<tandmn Clalms 6,000

Claim of Mr. Geo. Mc('redie (£738 18s. 9d. ) for
Services rendered in Superintending opera-
tions for extirpation of the Plague (Sundays
and night-work, at £10 10s. per day) 739

. Gratuity to Widow of the late George Mc]}nde,

Messenger, Shipping Master’s Office ... 100

. Gratuity 10 Widow of the late T. J. Williams,

Sub-Collector of Customs, Bourke (equal to

six months’ salary) ... 175
Gratuities to persons retired in | 1896 who were

temporarily employed as Tide-waiters and

Acting Lockers, Customs Department: e 927
Official Record of the inaugural celebrations of

the Commonwealth—Cost of preparaton ... 223
Administration of Pharmacy and Poisons Act... 400
To pay Costs in action, Searle ». Railway

Commissioners.. 73
Federal Ce]ebmtlonq—(natumes to \11 Jno.

Portus (£250) and Mr. H. N. Southwell

(£125) for services rendered . 375

O ©Oo

o oo o

0

(=] (=N

S O &

0

Advance to Treasurer—To enable the Treasurer to make
Advances to Public Officers,and on account of other Govern-
ments, and to pay expenses of an unforeseen nature which
will afterwards be submitted for Parliimmentary appropria-
tion. The whole amount to be adjusted not later than the

30th June, 1903

(dmount carried over

.£421191 0 0

310,348 0 0

... 150,000 0 0

8$1,530 0 O

.. £1,993,106 0 0)



Act No. 63, 1901.

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation.

933

(dmount brought over ...

£1,993,106 0 0)

V. RAILWAYS :—Any sum or sums of money not exceceding
Two million six hundred and forty-two thousand one hundred and
twenty-three pounds, to defray the ‘Salaries, Contingencies, and other
Expenses of the Establishments and Services following —

Railways and Tramways—

205.

206,
207.
208.
209.
210.
211.
212.
213,
214.
215.
216.
217.

Existing Lines— Working Expenses e

£2,612,123 0 0

VI. TnE DerARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND OF
JUSTICE :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding Three hundred
and thirty-three thousand two hundred and fifty-three pounds, to
defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Estab-
lishments and Services following :—

Department of the Attorney-Genem] and of Justice .. . £51,800

Master in Equity... . - 3,690
Prothonotary and Divorce Court 1,055
Sherift e 29019
Bankruptey Courb 3,223
Probate and Intestate l‘,slatcs Oﬂue 3,115
District Courts ... 5,805
Coroners ... 8,710
Petty Sessions ... . 90R12
Prisons .. ... 101,379
Public Suvxce Bo er 7,087
Arbitration Court 1,100

Miscellaneous Services—

218.
219.

220.

Allowances to Inspectors and Sub-Inspectors, .
under Liquor Act of 1898 ... . 700 0 O
Tor expenses of Inquiries under Commission A ct
44 Vie. No. 1, and Inquiries under Criminal

Law Amendment Act, sec. 383 150 0 O
For Services of a Law chorter for Bankr upt(y
and P'robate Courts ... 150 0

. Refund of fees paid for Licenses issued under

the Liquor Act, &e. ... 100 0

2. Gratuity to w idow of the late J. A. Creagh,

Police Magistrate, Grafton, cqual to six
months’ ealttr) . 223 0 O

. Gratuity at rate of one wontl’s pay for cach

year of service to Mr. Harry Brouk, late
second-class Sheriff’s Officer, &e., Murrarandi 58 0 O

Carried over £1363 0 0

Carried over ... e £317,115

{Amount carried over

0 o
0 0
(VY
0 0
0o 0
(VIV}
0 0
0O o
0 0
0 0
0o 0
o 0
6 0

£1635220 0 0)



534 Act No. 63, 1901.

(C’onsolidatedﬁ Reven nc:}’und) A j)prob;;;fion.

(dmount brought over £4,635,229 0 0)
Tie DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY-(RENERAL AND OF JUSTICE—continued.
Brought over ... we £317,1153 0 0
Miscellaneous Services—continued.
Brought over ... .. £1,363 0 0
224. To mcet Gratuities to Officers upon retirement 4,400 0 0
225. To meet Gratuities in special cases to widows
and families of officers left in necessitous
circumstances ... 1,000 0 O
226. Adjustments of Salaries under the prmmons of
the Increment Regulations, and to meet new
appointments found to be required £100 per
annum and under .. 50500 0 0O
227. To meet adjustment of salarics on .\ppmls .. 1,500 0 0
228, To meet Increments payable from 1lst July to
31st December, 1900, under the Public Serviee
Regulations repealed in December, 1900, to
Oflicers in receipt of Salaries between £150
and £300 per annum . 1,800 0 0
229, Gratuity to the Widow of the late Mr. W. ¢
Rodgerson, Police Magistrate, 1lillston ... 175 0 0
230. For purdms(\ of 100 wpim of Consolidated
Digest of N.S.W. Law Reports - ... . AG0 0 0
16,138 0 0O
_— . 333253 0 O
VII. SECRETARY FOR LANDS :—Any sum or sums of money not
exceeding Three hundred and {ifty thousand five hundred and seventy-
two pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other expenses
of the Establishments and Services {ollowing :—
231. Department of Lands ... . .. £216,115 0 O
232, Land Appeal Court— Lonnnﬂemles cor o L300 0 O
233. Church and School Lands—( ontmgoncios 275 0 0
231. Advances to Settlers Board 3,235 0 0
Miscellaneous Services—
235. Legal Expenses ... e .- .. 2000 0 O
236. To pay compensation in ' connection with the
resumption of land for roads under the Public
Roads Act of 1897 ... e 3,000 O O
237. Alignment Posts for Towns 50 0 0O
Carried over ... ...£5050 0 O
. Carried over ... ... £220,095 0 0
(Amount carried over ... v £4,968,482 0 0)



Act No. 63, 1901.

535

(Consolzdated Revenue Fund) Approprmtwn.

(Amount brought over

SECRETARY FOR LANDS—continued.

Brought over

Miscellaneous Services—continued.

238.

239,

2440,

211,

Brought over ...

Towards the purchase, acquisition, resumption
of sites, maintenance, improvement, or com-
pensation for improvements, fencing, clear-
ing, and other expenses, of Public Parks,
Recreation Grounds, Reserves, Bathing-
places, and (emeterles &e. e

Cowled, G. II ~;C01npen<at10n i respect of
C.P. 98-22, Wagga Wagga, his application
for which was confirmed in October, 1898,
but afterwards, as the resull of a Supreme
Court deeision, disallowed

Vineent, Georgeftompensatlon in <onnext1011
with his C.P, 78 257, Gundagai, of 610 acres,
rendered void owixm to a Snpr(‘mo Court
deeision .

Cowra Mummpwl Coum11——Compensatlon for
improvements effected by the Couneil on land
withdrawn from the Cowra DPermanent
(‘ommon for settlement purposes

2. Necropolis—for  General  Maintenance  of

Cemetery .

3. Necropolis--- for maintenance of Naval Scction
4. Gore Iill Cemetery——for General Improvements
5. Long Bay Cemetery—for General Improve-

ment% &e.

. Guihen, James .uul Patmcl\;( ompcnsatlon fol

losses alleged to have been sustained by them
through the Government disputing their claim
to certain land at Lower Brogher’s Creek,
parish of Cambewarra, county of Camden ...

. (xmtmty to Mrs. Emily Deverell, widow of the

late Mr. E. J. Deverell, C.P, Inspoctor and
Torester

. Grratuity to Mra. ]’ztytul ‘widow of the Jate S.

Payten, C.2. Inspector (equal to six months’
salary, £112 10s.)

219. Claim of replesontah\cs' of late Mrs, T\Ialmret

250.
251.
252.

Brooks, Cleaner, Iauds Depaltment to
gratuity which would have been paid had the
action of retirement been completed before
her death (£44 4s. 3d.)

Survey of Lands—Contnmcnues
Trigonometrical Su
Special Services—Labour Settlements

(dmount carried over

XX

£5,050

23,900

10C

250

100

.)00

100

"

168

5

113

45

0

0

0

0

0

£220,925

0

0

0

cos

35,437
90,580
3,580
50

£4,068482 0 0)

0 0

0
0
0
0

[eRwN e R

- 350572 0 O

.. £5,319,054 0 0)



Act No. 63, 1901.

" (Consolidaled Revenue Fund) Appropriation.

(Amount brought over

£5319054 ©

VI1I. SECRETARY FOR PuBLIC WORKS :(—Any sum or sums of
money not exceeding Onc million one hundred and eighty-seven
thousand two hundred and seventy-nine pounds, to defray the Salaries,
Contingencies, and other Expenscs of the Establishments and Services
following :—

253. Department of Public Works—Establishment £118,139 0 0

Less Amount of Salarics chargeable to Loan

Votes ... v 43,000

Public Works and Services—

254. Roads and Bridges, Public Watering Places,

and Artesian Boring . . 740,000
255. Harbours and Rivers and Drcdge Scrn('e ... 130,000
256 Government Architect ... 50,850
257. Miscellancous ... e 25,250
258. Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage ...
259. Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board...
260. Labour Commissioner and Labour Bureau
261. Public Wharfs and Resumed Properties

0 0
—— 105,139
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
916,100
95,774
10,483
. 19,702
... 10,081

O OO O

o O o O

IX. Pusric InstructION, LABOUR, AND INDUSTRY :—Any
sum or sums of money not exceeding Eight hundred and sixty-three
thousand four hundred and thirty-three pounds, to defray the Salaries,
Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and
Services following :—

262. Public Instruction « £799,602
Industrial Schools—

263. Nautical School-ship “Sobraon” . .. 9,725 0 O
264. Industrial School for Girls, Parramatta .. 3285 0 O
265. Carpenterian Reformatory 3475 0 0

16,185

266, Observatory v 4,869

267. Australian Museum 6,186

268. Public Library of New South “ ales 7,196

269. National Art Gallery 2,613

270. Labour and Industry Branch 3,882

Carried over £840,533

(dwmount carried cver ... v

OO0 OO o0

(]

ST O OO oo o

0)

1,187,279 0 0

.. £6,506,333 0

0)



Act No. 63, 1901.

5

37

(Amount brought over

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation.

. £6,506,333 0

Pusric INsTRUCTION, LLABOUR, AND INDUSTRY—Cconlinued.

Brought over
Grants in aid of Public Institutions—
Sydney University—

271. For Repairs and Furniture .., ... £1,600

272. For Additional Endowment ...

273. Scientific Apparatus ...

274. To provide for the est: ablishment of Evenmo
Lectures  (including University Exten-
sion Lectures, and Lectures in Law)

275. Matriculation and other Fees for Students of
the Training Schoolsunderthe Department
who are attending University Lectures ...

276. Yor the encouragement of Avt ...
277. Linnean bomeiy
8. Royal Socicty——A mount in propomon of £1 to
every £1 raised by private contributions
279. The Royal Geographical Society of Australasia—
Amount in proportion of £1 to every £1
raised by private contributions .

980. In aid of Institutions for the Blind—Amount in
proportion of £2 to every £1 raised by private
contributions

2S1. In aid of Educational Iustitutxons in the pro-
portion of £1 to every £2 raiscd by private
contributions ...

282. In aid of Buildings (Educahonal Instltutlons)

_n the proportion of £1 to every £1 raised and
expended on new and additional buildings ...

263. In aid of the “ Kemp Memorial” Scholarship
at the Sydney Technical College, in the pro-
portion of £1 to every £1 contributed .

284, In aid of the “ Women’s Branch of the Royal
Society for the Prevention of Cruclty to
Animals,” to assistit in its work in conneetion
with Public Schools ...

Miscellaneous Services —

2835. To meet the abatement which should, in terms
of the Civil Service Act of 1884, be deducted
from the pension payable to Mr. William
Melntyre, Deputy Chief Inspeetor of Schools

286. To meet the abatement which should, in terms
of the Civil Service Aet of 1884, be deducted
from the pension payable to Mr. D. M.
TFerguson, late Teacher, Moorfields .

287. To amount due to Department of Lands f01
survey of School sites

988, Towards encouraging Swimming among Children

289. Education Commlssxou—L\pcmca, &e.

L £810533 0 0

0 0
4,090 0 0
200 0 0
2000 0 0
200 0 0
800 0 0
200 0 0
500 0 0
100 0 ©
500 0 0
6,00 0 O
3000 0 0

60 0 0
50 0 0
462 0 0
128 0 0
460 0 0
500 0 0
1,000 0 0

(Amount carried over

23410 0 0

2490 0 O
— 863,433 O

0)

0

.. £7,369,766 0

0)



Act No. 63, 1901.

C’onsolzdated Revenue Fzmd _(Approprwtwn)

pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencics,

(Amount brought over

. £7,369,766 0

X. SECRETARY FOR MINES AND AGRICULTURE :—Any sum or
sums of money not exceeding Two hundred thousand and twelve

the Establishments and Services following :—

290.

Department of Mines ... .

. Prevention of Scab in Sheep ...

. Stock and Brands Branch . e
3. Agriculture Branch .

. School of Mines and Assay Works ...

5. Board for Exports

. Miners’ Accident Relief Board ...

Miscellaneous Services—

297.

208,

300,

301.

303,

For the purposes of Pastures and Stock Protec-
tion Act.. . £7,500

Control, marking, fencing, and improving Travel-
ling Stock and Camping Reserves, removal of
obstructions and suppression of trespass, and
to meet expenses in connection with the
acquiring of land for the benefit of travelling
stock ... ... 1,000

. To meet the cost of subsidising Agricultural,

Horticultural, and Pastoral Societies receiv-
ing annual subscriptions (from 50 members)
amounting to not less than £50, the subsidy
not toexceed 10s.on every £1 awarded in prizes
for Agricultural or other approved objects ... 10,000

Special Prizes to be devoted to the improvement
of Agriculturo... ... 1,000

Milthorpe Ploughing Association—Special grant 500

To meet expenses in connection with the
reclamation of the Sand-drift, Newecastle ... 200

Administration of the Aect for the Regulation of

Coal Mines and Collieries ... ... 1,000
Carried over £21,200
Carried over

0

0

(Awmount carried over

0

£79,069
24,429
17,326
40,852
1,500
5,416
650

£169,242

and other Expenses of

0 0
0 0
00
0 o0
00
0 0
0 0
00

0)

——

.. £7,369,766 0

0)



Act No. 63, 1901. H3Y

Consolidated Revenue Fund (Appropriation).

(Amount brought over .. £7.360,766 0 0)

SECRETARY FOR MINES AND AGRICULTURE—coOnRtinued.

Brought over .., . W £169,242 0 0
Miscellaneous Services—continued.
Brought over ... . £21,200 0 O

304t Ambulance Classes e 250 0 O

305. Eradication of Prickly Pear on Water, Camping,
and Travelling Stock Reserves .or . 1,000 0 0

306. Providing Four Scholarships—School of Mines 400 0 ©

307. Special Grants to Agrieultural and orticultural
Societies ... 4000 o 0

308. For improvement of Stock route from Muswell-
brook towards Jerry’s Plains—Re-vote ... 100 0 0

309, Compensation for cancellation of Serub Lease
No. 17, parish of Buangla, county of St.
Vincent, to be proclaimed as a Gold-field
Reserve- Re-vote ... o 200 0 0O

310. Expenses in conneetion with Royal Commission,
Broken Hill South Mine Accident ... e 250 000

311. To recoup Mr. P. J. Galway, Warden’s Clerk
at Little River and Nerriga, for Travelling
Expenses paid but not claimed during a
period of twenty-five years ... o 120 0 0O

312, To recoup Mr. John leazlett, Mining Registrar,
Major’s Creck, for payments not charged on
account Office Accommodation, Stationery,

Postage, &e. ... we 100 0 O
313. Thomas Ilartman-—Reward for discovery of
Cobar Copper Mine ... . 150 0 0

314, Vine Diseascs Act—Expenses in connection
with the cradication of Phylloxera and ad-
ministration of the Vine Diseases Act, and to
provide a vineyard to propagate rexistant
stocks ... <. 3000 0 O

30,770 0 ©
—_— 200012 0 O

(TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM lsT JULY,
1901, To 30Tt JUNE, 1902) ... i s e e e £7,569,778 0 0




540 Act No. 63, 1901,

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation.

FOR TIE SERVICE OF THE PERIOD FROM ist JULY, 1900, TO 30rn
JUNE, 1901.

XI. IN ADJUSTMENT OF TiE VOTE “ ADVANCE TO TREASURER,
1900-1901,” oN AccouNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1900-1901 :—
Any sum or sums of money not exceeding Sixty-five thousand two
nundred and cleven pounds one shilling and twopenee, for Supple-
mentary Charges made during the period from 1st July, 1900, to 30th
June, 1901, for the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the
Establishments and Services following :—

Schedules :—
Supplement to Schedule B—Pensions to Widows of Pilots—
Mrs. Julia Robinson —Pension, May, 1901... £1210 0

Executive and Iegislative—His Excelleney the Governor—
Salarics— ’\Ie~senwer at £189, from 1st January to 20th
June, 1901 . 90 0 O

Legislative Assembly—S8 .Lmnes—lnu'caqcs to Messenoers May

and June, 1901 . . 4 3 4
Parliamentary Standing Committee on I’ublic
Works—
Salaries— Clerk, at £75 per annum, from 10th
September, 1900, to 3Uth June, 1901 .. £6012 ¢
Contingencies—Travelling  Expenses, Adver-
tising, &e. .. 13011 0
— —_ 191 3 ¢
Colonial Secretary : —
Police—
Compensation to Mrs. Mary Smyth, Widow of
late Senior-constable Patrick Smyth 11 0 0
Compensation to Mr. Martin Kerz for cxpenses
of burial of his daughter murdered by the
Breelong Blacks 5 0 O
61 0 O
Institutions for Insanc-—
Salaries — Assistant Superintendent, Callan
Park, at £400 per annum, from 10th October,
1909, to 9th April, 1901 . . 200 6 5
Kenmore Asylum—Arbitration fees in case
Kirkpatrick 2. Walker 61 8 ¢
Callan Park Inquiry, Legal Expenses .. 99 2 2
— 360 17 1

Master-in-Lunacy — Contingencies — Temporary Clerks and
Y D -
Messenger 5510 8

Carried over £775 7



ASINRLF LT

Act No. 63, 1901. 541

(Consolz’datcddi]?evm;z;e Fund) Appropriation.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE “ ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1900-1901,” o~
AccouNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1900-1901—-continucd.

Brought over ... we £TT5 47
Colonial Seerctary—-continued.

Government Statistician—Salarics—Chiet  Comwpiler—TInerease
of salary from £300 to £330, from Ist July, 1900, to 30th
June, 1901 ... 50 0 O

Agent-General—
Salaries—Agent-General at £1,820—DMoiety,
F‘eblu’uy to June, 1901; Accountant at
£100—Iebruary and March, 1901 ; Clerk at
£300— Portion salary, March, 1901... ... £29¢4 3 8
Contingencies—Oficial expenses, fuel, light,
cleaning, &e. ... ... 38151610

—_— 610 0 6
Government Asylums—Salaries—Inspector at £200 per annum,
from 10th May to 30th June, 1901 ; Attendant, George-
street—Increase of salary from £90 to £95 per annum,

from 1st July, 1900, to 30th June, 1001 ... e 33 910

Botanic Gardens—

Contingencies—Fencing, soil, seeds ..., §2 11 3
Removm«rl‘encc foerernm Gcnera.ls]andmnr 4919 G
Cleaning Pondq—\V’mee 49 19 3

_— 18210 O

Sydney Harbour Trust—
Salaries—Engineer, at £900 per annum ; Har-
bour Master, at £700 per annum ; Secretary,
at £600 per annum ; Chief Surveyor, at £580
per annum; Treasurer and Accountant, at
£550 per annum; Clerks, Messengers, &c.,
from 1st March to 30th June, 1901... ... 1,643 8 3

Contingencies—Wages, &c. ... v 1,940 6 G
_ 3,583 14 9
Naval Forces—

Newcastle Medical Corps—Equipment 3012 0
Ccmpensation to James Donald, late Stoker,
Torpedo Defences ... .. 143 0 0

17312 0
Charitable Allowances—

Albury Hospital —Special grant . .. 100 0 O

Bourke District Hospital—Special g grant e 250 0 0

Bombala Ilospital —Special grant e 50 0 0

Bombala Benevolent Society—Special grant . 25 0 O

(oro“a. Hospital—Special grant e 59 0 0
Nepean Cottage IIO‘Xpltal—prCI‘ll grant for .
Morgue.. 5) 0 0O

—_— 525 0 O

Carried over oo ver e £5933 11 8



542 Act No. 63, 1901,

(O'onsolzdated Revenue I’zmd) Approprwtwn.

IN ApJjustMENT or THE VOTE “ ADVANCE 10 TREASURER, 1000-1901,” o

ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF TUE YEAR 1900-1901—continued.

Brought over o £5933 11 8

Colonial Secretary—continued.

Miscellaneous Services—

Newspapers, Almanacs, Books ... .. £136 18 ¢
Maintenance of deserted children, paupers,

taken charge of, relief, &e. ... . e U8 0
Rewards for applehensmn of offenders. .. 130 0 0
Erection of Pavilion, National Park ... ... 33 8 3
Expenses, Federal Delegation to England .., 233 1L 5§
Rescrvoir Road, Centennial Park ... 6VO 010
Relief to sufferers by Dbush fires .. BT 9 ¢
Relief to sufferers by cyclone at Narrabri ... 70l 5 0
State Mourning on oceasion of death of Her

Majesty the Queen .. 37410 8
Royal Commission on Western Lands—Ex-

penses ... 2350 14 8
Royal Commission—re Sub- Inspector Fowler—

Txpenses . 3L 10 0O
Royal Lommwmon—-Opdl Iudustn, " White

Cliffts—Expenscs ... 10811 3
Royal Commission— Constable Quclch—]ix-

penses ... 89 19 1
Royal Commxﬂmon—w Jaq Roberts lram\\av .

Manager—TIegal expenses ... 2 6 6
Royal Commission to New Zealand, re  Arbitra-

tion Laws—Expenses... 47 1 6
IHawarra Suburbs Volunteer CO!‘PS—Cﬂ.pltd-

tion .. 300 0O O
(rarrison Albfmy—-N.S.\V. ])roportion for

expense of maintenance to 81st December,

1900 ... . 54 0 1
Natioual Association of N.5.W. ——bpecml gr cant 1,000 0 0
Botany Bay Rifle Range—Special grant .. 25 0 0
Year Book of N.S.W.—Cost of bpecml Edition

for distribution by the Agent-General .. 21210 o
Bourke Fire Brigade-—Special grant ... ... 100 0 O
Carrington Fire I'rigade—Special grant % 0 0
Islington Fire Brigade—Special grant... 75 0 0
Tighe’s Hill Fire Brigade—Speciai grant ... 75 0 0
Wickham Volunteer I'ire Brmade—bpeclal

grant ... . 100 0 O
Expenses, \[dfﬂkmo' Day Celebrations 270 1% 2
Grafton (North) Volunteer Water Bunadc~

Special grant ... 50 0 0

Carrted over.., ...£9,886 19 5

(Carried-over - voo £a’)3d 11 8



Act No. 63, 1901. 543
(C’ou.sol dated lwvenue I‘zmd) Appropr mtwn

IN ApJustMENT OF THE VOTE “ ADVANCE 10 TREASURER, 1900-1901,” oN
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1900-1901-—continued.

Brought over e £3,933 11 8

Colenial Seevetary—continued,

Brought over ... .. £9,8586 19

[V}

Miscellaueous Services—continued.

Grafton (South) Volunteer Water Brigade—

Npecial grant ... 20 0 0
Greater  Sydney  Cenference—Expenses  of

shorthand writing and typing Report of

Proccedings ... 35 0 0
Armidale D “\Iumupaht) —hpeu.\l wrant of 3x. in

£ on general ratex collected for the Munic ipal

lmlt)emx ended 3rd  Febraary aud 3rd

August, 1896 . 333 19 0
\V‘lll\end and l’l‘lth])mn (omhmed \‘\mtal\

Committee—Npecial ¢ grant ... 100 v o
North Sydney Friendly ! ouetlos—bpeu.ll "lﬂl]t

towards Building I' und 500 0 0O
Pensions and Gr 'Uultlo\ to widows an(l r(lutl\c

of N.S.W. soldiers killed in South Afriea ... 8519 L
Allowaneces to widows of members of Naval

Contingent to China ... 67 12 11
Royal ¥V isit Dec orations, &e. . L T7960 9t

Travelling Expenses, &e., {0 London of Impe( t-
ing Engmem, Agent- Cieneral's Department
(C. W. Darley) o820 000
—_— 19,146 0 0
Treasurer and Secrelary for I'inance and Trade—
Treasury—=Salaries—2 Acting Inspectors of Public Accounts, ul
£350 per annum, from 1st February, 1901; Clerk and
Deputy Registrar of Steck, incerease of salary from £250
ta £300, from 1st January, 1901 ; Clerk lmpmial Pension
Ollice, at £200 per annum, from 1sbJulv 1900 ; Messenger,
Premicr’s office, at £97 105, per annum, from 1st to 17th
June, 1901 ... 026 11 N

Customs. (State Licbililies)—
Salariecs—Chinese Interpreter, at £10) per
annum,from17th Septemberto31st December,
1900; Excise ILocker, at £150 per annum,

from 1st to 81st Dec ember, 1900 ... 41 7 9
Gratuity to Widow of late P. Mira, Customs
Oflicer, Barham Crossing ... 50 0 0
—_ — 91 7 ¢
Government Printer—\Wages, &c. 150 0 0

Carried over .., on . £25847 11 4



544 Act No. 63, 1901.

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE “ ADVANCE T0 TREASURER, 1900-1901,” on
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1900-1901—continued.

Brought over .. £25817 11 4
Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued.

Stores and Stationery —

Public Service Tender Board—Salaries—Mes-
senger, at £26 per annum, from 17th October,

1900 ... .. £I8 78
Stores, Stationery, and Yurniture, for Iublic
Service gencrally .. 5035 6 9

— 5,073 14 5
Board of Health—=Salaries—3 Temporary Inspectors of Private
Slaughter-houses, 1 at £156 per anmum, from 19th Sep-
tember, 1900, and 2, at difference between £156 and £200
per annum, from 1st November, 1900 ; Clerk in Charge at
£250, from 15th May; Cleaner, at £10 per annum, from
25th November, 1900, to 2S1h February, 1901 ; Telephone
Attendant, at £26 per annum, from 17th January to 81st
May, 1901 ; Caretaker, Quarantine Station, Stockton, at 7s.
per day, from 1st January, 1901, to 29th May ... 277 13 1
Navigation— _
Salaries—Clerk, Neweastle— difference between
£150 and £200 per annum, from 26th to 30th
June, 1900 ; Shipping Inspector, Neweastle,
at £343 per annum, from 14th September to
13th March, 1901; Shipwright Surveyor,
Sydney, at £3C0 per annum, from 17th
December, 1£00; Inspector, Newcastle, at
£300 per annum, from 29th January, 1901 ;
Inspector, Sydney, at £3C0 per annum, from
15th March, 1901; Assistant Engineer, at
£300 per annum, from 14th February, 1901 ;
Look-out Man, Dilot Steamer ¢ (aptain
Cook,” at £11#1 per annum, and attending
Leading Lights, Port Jackson, at £12 per
annum, from 10th December, 1900, to 9th
June, 1901; Chief FXngineer—difference
between salary of £560 and £700 per annum,
from 29th April, 1901; Chief Shipwright
Surveyor—difference between salary of £326
and £500 per annum, from 1st May, 1601 ... 794 12 10

Sea and River Pilots—Differences in salary, &e.,

1st July, 1900, to 30th June, 1901 ... ... 16218 4
Miscellaneous—Expenses of Witness at Inquiry

into working of Department ... 015 0

958 6 2

Carried over e £32,157 5 0




Act No. 63, 1901.

(C’onsoladat&l Levenue Fund) Appropmatwn

S
Ct

IN ApJustyMENT OF THE VOTE “ ADVANCE To Trrasurer, 1900-1901,” o~

ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THL YEAR 1900-1001—continued.

Brought over e £32157 05 0
Treasurer and Sccretary for I'inance and Trade—continued.

Miscellaneous Services—

Transmission of Telegraphic Messages L EL355 10 4
Commission on Payments in England by the

Government Finaneial Agents . 29213 8
Insurance, Shipping Charges, &e., on English

blupxmnts 812 1
Commission on nym(nt of Debentures and

Interest on Debentures in Sydney ... 3918 0

Interest on Uninvested Cash Balances at (mdxt
of various Trust Accounts in temporary

possession of the Government . 3075 411
Interest on Special Deposits by the Savings

Bank of New South Wales ... . 1,931 15 4
Compensation to Executors, late W, O. Hopkmx,

late Controller of Stores . 107 10 3
Salary, 1lon. W. P. Crick, from Ist March to

10th April, 1901 152 4 5
Contribution bowards maintenanee of Kosciusko

Observatory ... “ .. 130 0 0O
Sydenham  Railway  Accident Inquiry—

Expenses, &e. ... . 221 0 O
Old-age Pensions Central ~Board—Clerical

assistance 29 0 O
Old-age Pensions Metropohtan ‘Board— Petty

expenses 610 3
Old-age Pensions Parramatta Board—Petty

expenses . 4 6 1
City Improvement Adv1sory Board—Tees 1o

MembDers 320153 0
Public  Accounts Inqmry Commission—Ex-

penses, &e. ... .. 81017 O
To mcet pension to Impottm% of Stock .. 67615 0

12,182 12 4
Attorney-General—

Attorney-General—Contingencies—Incidental expenses, &e. ... 31 3 4
Public Service Board--Contingencies—Rent of premises, elerieal
assistance, expenscs of inquiries, &e. 318 7 9
Miscellancous Services-—
Gratuities to Oflicers upon retirement... .. 2697 12 0
Increments tosalaries of Public Officers granted
in Regrading ... .o 97712 10
Compcnxutmn “to retired officers in cases where
leave of absence was owing... .. 14710 6
Clerical Relieving Staff—Salaries .. 2076 17 11
Josephson ». Young —Interest and taxed costs 200 15 4
——— 6,100 8 7
Carried over e e E£50,792 17 '

2 M



546 Act No. 63, 1901.

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation.

IN ApJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE ““ ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1900-1901,” ox

ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1900-1901—continued.

Brought over ‘s ... £50,792 17 ©
Secretary for Lands:—
Department of Lands—Salarics—Ranger at £150 per annum,
from 5th to 27th June, 1899; Draftsman in charge
Lithographic Branch, Survey Division, at £400 per annum,
from 18th to 31st March, 1900 2+ 12 O
Miscellaneous Services—
Kuring-gai Chase—Special grant for improve-

ment, &e. e LE£1,000 00
Victoria Park—Special gmnt .. 250 0 0
Obelisk at Mount Vietoria—Special g arant ... 23 0 0

1275 0 0
Seceretary for Public Works :—

Departmental Establishment—Railw
Assistant Engineer—difference between £235 and £300 per
annum, from 1st BMarch to 30th June, 1899. 3 Assistants
Drafting Oflice—difference between salaries at £52 and £63,
from 1st January, 1901. Harbours and Rivers Branch—
Assistant Fngineer, Port Kembla—difference between £100
and £300, from 18th January. Government Architect's
Branch,Broken Hill—Draftsman—difference between £156

voted and £200 per annum, from 1st November, 1900 ... 97 8 7

Metropolitan Board Water Supplv and Sewerage Contingen-

cies—Wages, &c. . 5032 8 2
Labour Bureau—Shelter Sheds fol I ncxnp105 ed 130 10 11
Architect —

Government House Renovation, Furniture, &e. 1,679 18 2

State Governor’s Offices (Colonial Seeretary’s
building)—Alterations, &e. ... . 761 15 11

Admiralty House, Renovations, &e. ... 0 3 4

[\

2454 17

Miscellaneous—
Grafton Wharfs and Stores—=Salaries, Wages,
and Working Expenscs 675 17 4
Federal Wharfs and btores-bahuck, \V‘lgcs,
&e. e 1309 71
Darlm"Harbour Reaumptxon Advnory Board-—
Lspenses, &e. ... 708 G 8
Report on reconstruction of strcets, Rocks
arca—~Cost of ... 200 0 O
Compensation to D. C. Carmichacl for dchy re
site Brindingabba Bore . 30 0 0
Ct)mpens'ttlon to Samucl Gibson for 111_]ur10\
received at Trial Bay ., 50 0 0

— 3,173 11 1
Administration of Justice:—
Probate and Intestate Bstates—DMary Sabine—Claim in con-
nection with Estate of Jate W, Sabine ... 53 211
Coroners—(C'ontingencies—Jury Fees, Travelling E\p(nscq &c 192 2 0

Carried over ... £63,526 10 10



Act No. 63, 1901. 547
(C’onsohdatccl Licvenue Tuucl) App; opria ea[zou

IN ApsusTaMENT OF THE VOTE “ ADVANCE TO TrREASURER, 1800-1901,” ox
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF TUE YEAR 1900-1901—conlinuel.

Brought over .. £63,526 10 10

Admintstration of Justice—continued.
Petty  Sessions—Salaries-—Clerk, Central Police  Court,—-
difference between £180 and £200 per annum from Ist
May; Assistant Clerk, Petty Sessions, Bathurst —difference
between £110 and £150 per annum from 11th April, 1901;
Clerk Petty Sessions, Bourke, at £300 per annum from Ist
to 19th March (including living and district allowance),
1900; Clerk Petty Sessions, Murrumburrah—difference
between £1140 and £160 per annum from Sth to 30th June,
1900 ; Clerk Petty Sessions, Tingha, at £15) per annuwm
from 11th April, 1901 .. . 63 138
Prisons— Salaries—Deputy € ‘ontroller and IllSpC(,lOl*(llilt rence
between £500 and £350 per annum from Ist July, 1598,
to 30th June, 1000 ... : 1wy o o
Registrar- General— Salarics— A ccountant —difference Tetween
€270 to £300 from 1st July, 1900, to 30th June, 1901;
Chicef Messenger at £120 per annum from 23rd May to
30th June, 1900 1215 1
Publie Tnstruetion ;-
Grants in aid of Edueational Institutions—Sydney Universily

— New Roadway to Medical School.. 135 12 5
Miscellancous Serviees—Law Costs, &L, re land rcbnmcd for
¥ree Public Library ... 119 13 7

Seceretary for Mines and Anrmulturc —
Department of Mines-- Salaries—Shorthand Writer and Typist,
at £125 per annum, from 8rd Oectober, 1900, to 30th June,
1901; Clerk, at £50 per annum, from Oth May, to 30(h
Jun( 1901 . .. Ity 6 8
Miners’ Acmdcnt Relief Bomd—
Salarics—Secretary, at £100 per annum, from

1st January to $0th June, 1901 e 2000 000
Contingencies—Invidental xpenses ... 130 10
215 0
Misccllancous Nervices-—
Ereetionof Buildings for Departmental Exhibits
on Royal Agricultural Society’s Show Ground 692 9 7
Greta Colliery Disaster—Reliel to Relatives of
Miners killed ... .. .. 1300 0
Report on Noxious Wee ds— Cost - 315 0
— 765 0+ 7
Postmaster-General (State Liabilities) @ —
Miscellaneous Services—
Expenses of Ministerial Visit {o Brewareina ... 3115 6
Expenses Board of Inquiry into working of the
Telephore Exchange ... 25 0 0
Compensation to . C. Doyle, lae ¢ l(lk Postal
Department ., 55 0
— 111 0 6

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED IN ADJUSTMENT ot tHE Vore “ ApvaNcr 7To
Treasunrer, 1900-1901” ... . L6511 1 2




548 Act No. 63, 1901,

(Oonsolzdated Reve;me Fzmrl) /fpprop; mlzon

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE PERTOD FROM lst JULY, 1900, TO 80t
JUNE, 1901.

XTII. EXPENDITURE SUSPENSE ACCOUNT :(—.Any sum or sums
of moncy not exceeding Seven hundred and thirty-nine thousand
nine hundred and cighteen pounds two shillings and eightpence for
payments from the ¢ Expenditure Suspense Account,” for urgent
claims for Services of the year 1900-1901, made in anticipation of the
sanction of Parliament, as follows :—

Schedule B—Supplement—

Pensions to Widows of Pilots ... .. £1210 0
Pensions, Military 39 11 8
_— 52 1 8
Colonial Secretary : —
Polico—Amount due Railway Department for Conveyance of
Prisoners, &e. 49 1 0
Agent-General : —
S'ﬂ‘mes, March .. 7516 8
Official Expenses, &e. Apnl 83 6 8
—_— 109 3 4
Botanie Gardens—\\"ages, Gardencers, &c. 300 1 5
Government Domains-——\Wages, Gardeners oo 015 3
Sydney Harbour Trust—
Salaries ... .. 1629 5 2
Contingencies ... .. 1,114 15 5

Permanent, Volunteer, and Military Forces—Continuation of
Service from 1st January to 1st March, 1901, date trans-

2744 0 7

ferred to Commonwealth .., .. 88802 7 8§
Mi:cellancous Services—
Newspapers, Almanacs, &e. . 718 9
Munieipal Rates, Gowrmnent Buxldmﬁs ... 2813 17 4

Steam Serviee with and among the Pacific
Islands—Subsidy, December, 1‘)00 to May,
1901 ... .. L1530 0 O
—_— 397116 1
Treasurer and Sceretary for Finance and Trade :—
Government Printer —Wages, Materials, &e. ... 3,818 3 8§
Stores and Stationery—Payments to Cor tractors for Gooda 4,807 17 ¢
Public Wharfs and Resumed Pmpcrtles IFire Insurance on

Buildings, &e.... 111 5 9
Miscellaneous Sernces——
Advertising for Public Service generally . 47918 0
Transmission Tclegraphic Messages ... . 752411 0
Tnsurances, Shipping Charges, English Shipments 81+ 16 O
Sewerage and Water Rates, Public Buildings... 965 6 5
—_— 9054 11 5
Railways—
Railways and Tramways —Working Espenses and  Store
Transfers . 27541113 38

Carried over £339,655 18 7



Act No. 63, 1901.

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation.

LBEXPENDITURE SUSPENSE AccouNt—continued.

Brought over ... LLE330,635 18 7

Secrefary for Public Works—

Harbours and Rivers—Dredge Scrvice-—\\'orking Iixpenses,
&e. . 7,066 14 3

Architeet— A\dmlmlty House——Romwlxons &c 913 7

Public Instruction, Labour and Industry —
Miscellaneous  Services—Grants in  aid  of Iduecational

Institutions, Schools of Arts, &e. ... 513 11 4
Total Ordinary Services o 847215 17 09
EXTRAORDINARY SERVICES.
New South Wales Military Contingents, South Africa... L 179702007
New South Wales Naval Contingent to China ... e 32006 2 2
Expenses, Bubonic Plague v 79,564 14 7
Tederal Celebrations ... 93816 16 5
Total Extraordinary Services .. e 385,590 209
IN ANTICIPATION OF LOAN VOTES,
Secretary for Public Works—Harbours and Rivers—
Clarence River Improvements ... . £276 8 9
Darling and Murrambidgee Rivers Improve-
mcnts . . 56 5 0
Sea-walls, Reclamations, and ])10(]"1110' v 3351 17 03
Richmond River Improvements 58 68
Mauning River Tmprovements ... 3L 5 0
Shea’s Creck and Cook’s River Immprovements.,. 603 10 2
4,377 12 10
Bridges—Cobram Bridge, Murray River . 742 12 8
Railway Construction—The Rock to Green’s Guny ah Rnl\mv 2,161 16 8
Tetal in Anticipation of Loan Voies 7,582 2 2
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED FOR PAYMENTS FROM 7THE * EXPENDITURE SUSPENSE
Accoust,” YOR SERVICES oF THE YEAR 1900-1 ... £739918 2 8
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE “ADVANCE To TREASURER,
1900-17 ... o £63211 1 2
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM 1sT JULy,
1901, to 30rw Junwk, 1902 .., LETDGOTTS 00
Gross Torar L E83TH907T 3 10




960

Treasurer shall pay
by warrant or order.,

Treasurer shall te
allowed credit for
mo eys paid by him,

Short title.

Act No. 64, 1901.

Prevention of Cruelty to Animals.

XIII. The Treasurer of the said State shall issuc and pay the
said several sums to such persons for the purposes lereinbefore men-
tioned in such manner and in such proportions as the Governor by
any warrant or order in writing under his hand and directed to the said
Treasurer shall from time to time order and direct, and the payments
so to be made shall be charged upon and payable out of the Consoli-
dated Revenue Fund of the said State; but the said Treasurer shall
not be held liable for any claims which may arise in connection with
any of the State Departments transferred to the Commonwealth on or
after the date of such transfer.

XIV. The said Treasurcr shall in his Accounts from time to
time be allowed credit for any sum or sums of money paid by him in
pursuance of such warrant or order in writing as aforcsaid, and the
receipt or receipts of the respeetive persons to whom the same shall be
so paid shall be a full and valid discharge to the said Treasurer in
passing his said Accounts for any such sum or sums as shall be therein
mentioned, and he shall receive credit for the same accordingly.

XYV. This Act may be cited as the ‘“ Appropriation Act of
1901-19062.”




